

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM F. HORD, JONATHAN  
BUSH & JOHN LEE,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No. 1D19-0561

L.T. Case No.: 2018-CA-3509 F

LARRY ASHLEY, individually and in his  
official capacity as SHERIFF OF  
OKALOOSA COUNTY & WESTERN  
SURETY Company, as surety of Larry  
Ashley, in his official capacity as  
SHERIFF OF OKALOOSA COUNTY,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT WAYNE EVANS  
Florida Bar No.: 198862  
[revans@anblaw.com](mailto:revans@anblaw.com)  
JEFFREY CHAMP  
Florida Bar No.: 1003419  
[jchamp@anblaw.com](mailto:jchamp@anblaw.com)  
Allen, Norton & Blue, Pa  
906 North Monroe Street, Ste. 100  
Tallahassee, Florida 32303  
(850) 561-3503  
(850) 561-0332

MARSHA L. WEAVER  
Florida Bar No.: 986356

RECEIVED, 04/05/2019 04:16:40 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

mweaver@sheriff-okaloosa.org  
Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office  
50 2<sup>nd</sup> Street  
Shalimar, FL 32579  
(850) 651-7400  
(850) 609-3048

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii, iii, iv
<b>RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....</b>	<b>1</b>
I. JURISIDICION .....	1
II. FACTS UPON WHICH THE RESPONDENTS RELY .....	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE .....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
V. ARGUMENT: THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT DEPART FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW BY REQUIRING THE BOARD TO BE RECONVENED .....	7
<b>A. The circuit court acted within its authority to declare the rights of the parties and grant relief pursuant to the declaratory judgment. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The trial court correctly held that to remedy denial of Petitioners’ rights to procedural due process, they were entitled to a hearing before the Board. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLYING WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003) .....	7
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	12
<i>Custer Medical Center v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010) .....	6, 16
<i>Dep't. of Revenue v. Air Jamaica Ltd.</i> , 522 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	9
<i>Florida Beverage Corp. v. Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco</i> , 503 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	13
<i>Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995) .....	6
<i>Jackson v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	8
<i>Kelner v. Woody</i> , 399 So.2d 35 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	8, 9
<i>May v. Holley</i> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952) .....	8
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Sokolowski</i> , 439 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	11
<i>Miles v. Florida A&amp;M University</i> , 813 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	12

<i>Price v. Tyler</i> , 890 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<i>Rucker v. City of Ocala</i> , 684 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	13
<i>Russ v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 254 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Simmons v. Dep't. of Natural Resources</i> , 513 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	12
<i>Tauber v. State Bd. of Osteopathic Medical Examiners</i> , 362 So. 2d 90 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)), <i>cert. denied</i> 368 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1979) .....	13
<i>West v. Board of County Commissioners, Monroe County</i> , 373 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12

**Statutes**

	Page(s)
§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. ....	8, 13
§ 86.061, Fla. Stat. ....	9, 13
§§ 30.071- 30.076, Fla. Stat.....	9
§564.045, Fla. Stat. (1979) .....	14

**Laws of Florida**

Special Act, Ch. 81-442 §1(2), Laws of Fla.....	passim
